Department of Environmental Quality

regon Northwest Region

700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600

Tina Kotek, Governor Portland, OR 97232
(503) 229-5263

FAX (503) 229-6945

TTY 711

June 18, 2025

SOS Family LLC
RE: 58 MARKET
1301 Esplanade Ave
Klamath Falls, OR 97601
RE:  UST Compliance Inspection

DEQ UST #3593

58 MARKET

47686 HWY 58, OAKRIDGE, OR 97463
Attention Todd Roark:

The Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) is conducting underground storage tank (UST)
inspections throughout Oregon. The purpose of this letter is to inform you that your facility, among others, has
been selected for inspection. A thorough inspection of your facility will be conducted to determine compliance
with state and federal UST requirements. The date you receive this letter is the date that the inspection
starts. If you have work done after that date, you will need to have the previous set of records available for
evaluation in addition to the most recent records.

If I do not hear from you, the inspection for this facility is scheduled for July 23, 2025, starting at
approximately 12:00 PM at UST Facility #3593 (47686 HWY 58, OAKRIDGE, OR 97463). Please note that
the inspection will require uninterrupted participation and attendance by you or a knowledgeable assistant. For
the inspection you need to provide access to tank sumps, under dispenser areas, cathodic protection rectifiers,
and leak monitoring equipment. DEQ will not touch the equipment or enter the facility, if you are unable to
assist with equipment access, please have your UST Service Provider there. This inspection may also include
review of Stage I Vapor Recovery.

To complete this inspection, you will need to have compliance testing records available on-site on the day of the
inspection or sent to me prior to the inspection at alex.spencer@deq.oregon.gov If the records are not available
during the day of the inspection, you will have five (5) business days to provide the records to me electronically.
After which time this facility will be subject to enforcement actions.

At a minimum the following records are required to complete this inspection:

e Line and leak detector testing results for the past three years,
e Monthly tank leak detection records (12 months),

e C(lass A, B, and C training documentation.

o Financial responsibility mechanism.

e Annual tank gauge / release detection equipment certification
e Spill prevention testing records

e Overfill Prevention Equipment testing

e Cathodic protection testing (if applicable)

e Tank lining records (if applicable)

e  Monthly walkthroughs
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As stated previously, DEQ will not touch any equipment and if you are unable to assist with equipment access,
please have your UST Service Provider there to remove manway or sump lids. DEQ will need to observe what
equipment is in the tank top sumps and under the dispensers. If ball floats are the primary overfill protection
device, these will need to be verified during the inspection, please be able to locate and remove the ball floats.

If violations are found at the time of the inspection without prior notification, DEQ is required to initiate
enforcement action. For UST violations, enforcement usually begins with a field citation option, which is much
like paying a traffic ticket and making corrections.

Some enforcement situations including repeat violations will go through a longer and more formal process
including civil penalties.

Thank you for your cooperation. I can be reached at 503-866-2480 or alex.spencer@deq.oregon.gov to answer any
questions you may have and assist you in the preparation for your inspection.

Sincerely,

Wy —

Alex Spencer
UST Compliance Specialist
Northwest Region
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Submitted By: dylan.eckert_deq
Submitted Time: July 24, 2025 11:32 AM

Creation Time: August 14, 2025 7:12 AM

Date
July 23, 2025

Time
11:58

UST Facility ID
3,593

Inspector
Eckert

Type of Inspection
Full Compliance

Location

Esri, FAD, MOAS LISGS Powered by Esri
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TANK ﬁmmg
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FULL woL
FLOAT SIZE:
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WERFILL ALARHM
<UL 21, 2025 5

MAY 20. 2025 8:20 Al
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Program Enforcement No. 2025-FC-9957 This section for

DEQ use only

Department of Environmental Quality
Underground Storage Tank Program

Field Citation

Environmental For UST Violations

GQuality Page 1 of 3

DEQ Information UST Facility Information
Inspection Date: 07/23/2025 Facility ID#: 3593

Inspector: Dylan ECKERT Facility Name: 58 MARKET

DEQ Office: Facility Address:
165 E 7th Ave 100 47686 HWY 58, OAKRIDGE, Oregon 97463

Phone #: 541-686-7517 County: Lane

Oregon DEQ inspected the facility listed above and identified the UST violations listed on page 3 of this Field Citation.

Field Citation Issued: | ] In Person ] By Email ] Both Date Issued: 08/13/2025
Facility Representative Present During Inspection: O permittee 0 owner [ Other

Name of Permittee or Owner: SOS Family LLC

Mailing Address: 1301 Esplanade Ave , Klamath Falls Oregon 97601

Field Citation Penalty — See Page 3 for detailed listing of each violation. | ¢
Check payable to: DEQ Financial Services LBX3615; P.O. Box 3615; Portland OR 97208-3615

Or pay online through your YDO account

This Field Citation is issued in accordance with the requirements for the expedited enforcement of
underground storage tank (UST) violations, OAR 340-150-0250.

Owner or Permittee should select Option 1 or Option 2 below and return a signed copy of this for to DEQ by the following date:
09/13/2025

DEQ Revenue Section
700 NE Multnomah St. #600
Portland, Oregon 97232
Check one option

D Option 1 - I acknowledge that the listed violation(s) have occurred and I am remitting the listed field citation
penalty.

D Option 2 - I do not want to participate in the expedited enforcement process and understand that my file will be
referred to the Department’s Office of Compliance and Enforcement for formal enforcement action.

Name: Owner / Permittee

Signature:

Important

Read pages 2 and 3 for more information about your options and
a detailed listing of violations and compliance requirements.

Level 3 - Restricted



Field Citation Requirements

The permittee or owner should select Option 1 or Option 2 and return a signed copy of Page 1 of the Field Citation form within thirty (30) days of

issuance of the Field Citation. If the permittee or owner fails to sign and send Page 1 of the Field Citation form back or pay the penalty within thirty
days, Option 1 expires, the Field Citation will serve as a Pre-Enforcement Notice (PEN) and the permittee and owner will be subject to formal

enforcement including the imposition of civil penalties in accordance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 12.

The permittee or owner must complete the actions required to correct the violations listed on the Field Citation by the date specified to prevent

further enforcement action by DEQ.

Option 1:
By checking Option 1 the permittee or owner acknowledges that the violations listed on Page 3 of this Field Citation have occurred and agrees to

pay the established penalty.

By submitting payment of the penalty amount, the responding permittee or owner agrees to accept the field citation as a final order of the
Environmental Quality Commission (commission) and waives any and all rights and objections to the form, content, manner of service and
timeliness of the Field Citation; to a contested case hearing and judicial review of the Field Citation [OAR 340-150-0250(6)]; and to service of a

copy of this Final Order (/.e., no other copy will be provided).

Upon the Department’s receipt of payment of the penalty amount set forth in the Field Citation, the Field Citation becomes a Final Order of the

Commission that:
1. Imposes upon the permittee or owner a civil penalty in the amount listed on Page 1 of this Field Citation; and

2. Requires the permittee or owner to satisfactorily complete the requirements and actions necessary to correct the violations
documented by the dates set forth on Page 3 of this Field Citation.

Failure by the permittee or owner to complete the actions set forth on Page 3 of the Field Citation by the specified date violates the Commission

Order and subjects the permittee and owner to a formal enforcement action including the imposition of additional civil penalties.

Option 2:

The permittee or owner may deny that the violations as listed on Page 3 of this Field Citation have occurred or contest the Field Citation process by
checking Option 2 and submitting to the Department a signed copy of Page 1 of the Field Citation. In that event, the Field Citation will serve as a
Pre-Enforcement Notice (PEN) and the permittee and owner will be subject to formal enforcement for those violations set forth in the Field Citation,
including the imposition of civil penalties in accordance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 12. Civil penalties that will be imposed by the formal

enforcement process will exceed the Field Citation penalties for the same violation(s).

The Department appreciates your cooperation and efforts to comply with the regulations for underground storage

tank systems.

Page 2 of 3
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Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Underground Storage Tank Program

UST FIELD CITATION Facility Representative initials:

DATE IsSUED: 08/13/2025 PROGRAM ENFORCEMENT No.: 2025-FC-9957 FACILITY ID: 3593 Page 3o0of3

Violation #1:
*TCR:

Failure to inspect overfill equipment at least once every 3 years.

Corrective
Action:

Corrective action completed on 21 Jun 2025. No additional actions requested.

Rule Citation: OAR
0310(9)

340-150- Penalty
Amount: $

500 Correct Violation by: n/a Date Violation Corrected: 06/21/2025

Violation #2:
*TCR:

Corrective
Action:

Rule Citation: OAR

Penalty

Correct Violation by: Date Violation Corrected:
Amount: $

Violation #3:
*TCR:

Corrective
Action:

Rule Citation: OAR

Penalty

. Correct Violation by: Date Violation Corrected:
Amount: $

Violation #4:
*TCR:

Corrective
Action:

Rule Citation: OAR

Penalty

. Correct Violation by: Date Violation Corrected:
Amount: $

Violation #5:
*TCR:

Corrective
Action:

Rule Citation: OAR

Penalty

. Correct Violation by: Date Violation Corrected:
Amount: $

Violation #6:
*TCR:

Corrective
Action:

Rule Citation: OAR

Penalty

. Correct Violation by: Date Violation Corrected:
Amount: $

Total Penalty Amount

(This Page): $

YOU MUST CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS AS REQUIRED, SIGN THE STATEMENT BELOW AND

RETURN THIS FORM TO THE DEQ INSPECTOR LISTED ON PAGE 1 ON OR BEFORE: 09/13/2025

Retain a copy of this form and all documentation of corrective actions for your records.

I hereby certify that the UST violations noted above have been corrected:

Permittee/Owner Signature

Level 3 - Restricted
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Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

[y Overfill Alarm Operability Testing Form

CONTRAC

[OST FACILITY
Owner / Operator Namegd b Facilty Name @ k ‘(7‘ Facility \D#:
- Stawx - Marfet -
treet Address R oun
Cu Kl:eig.e/

UST Service Provider Name

/ Baver”

EQ License #

17Y</

UST Supervisor Name /‘//

&ut//

DEQ License #

x4

equipment was checked in

1 certify, under penalty of law. that the testing data provided on this form accura&ely documents the UST syst i

accordance he manufaclurer's guidelines and the applicable national i apdards. _
A Bye A 7/
Pri conductmg inspection nature of person conducting inspection Inspection Date
Overfill Equipment Check Tank# / Tank# Q| Tank# 2 Tank # 17/ Tank #
Product: |¢ 0 [ouideddtf | Sype | D zsel [

Tank chart volume (galions):

(20

Tank diameter (inches):

G946

/756

paleadd ¥
6004

94. 67

74 677

All questions answered “Yes"

Overfill alarm activates at 90% or lower|

Tank Type: ClFrp [ steel |C1FRP [Isteel |AFrRP D steet | 1 FRP [ steet | O FRP [ Steel
Overfill device manufacturer/model (.?‘e‘&'(' feest | —]
15 350 7 7
Overfill Alarm Tank# [ Tank# J_ | Tank# 3 Tank# ¢/ Tank #
2.‘.%’2" alarmi vusubl@at Myes ONo |BBvYes ONo |[AYes ONo |[EYes ONo |0 Yes ONo
When activated, overfill alarm can be
@ r:n)d seen while deliveringto | @ Yes CONo | B Yes [INo fves ONo |AYes ONo |DOves ONo
the tank?
After removing the probe from the T
tank, it has been inspected and any
damaged or missing parts replaced? | 8 Yes CINo | EdYes OJNo B es ONo |[MKvYes ONo | OvYes OONo
E:zzitnr;gves freely on the stem without ﬂ Yes [ No ‘%Yes O No @ Yes OONo |/ Yes O No O Yes CINo
Moving product level float up the stem
\rigg s o P HKives [ONo |MIYes OONo |EHYes CONo | BdYes OONo | Oves ONo
‘B: 90% of tank chart volume 4 4 O 2z o
(inches) ?_S. /5 gs. /5 gs‘ /5 85;/5
Measurement from bottom of stem .
when overfill alarm 1s triggered %” 5)36 4 % 4 % 4
(inches)
Percent tank volume when alarm o
ceor o e v [0SPe | S625¢ | (0559 | SE2Sq | |
Fuel float level on the console agrees ! !
with the gauge stick reading? Elyes CINo | EYes CONo | EYes OO0No |BYes CJNo | [JYes CINo |
Overfill alarm activates at any product
level above 90% tank capacity? Byes CONo | B Yes [ONo Yes CONo |[[fYes CONo | Yes [JNo
Overfill al d tank s
atra d:ed?arm and tank setup repo O vyes O No O vyes CNo O vYes ONo [ Yes O No O yes [ No
Pass Fal | Pass Fail | Pass Fail Pass Fail Pass Fail
Inspection resuit )4 a B O R O R (] O O

IComments and explanation of failing results and other problems noted during inspection.




CAKRIDGE 76
27686 HWY 58
Ed1-782--3909

UL 21. 2025 §:26 PM

SYSTEM JTHIUu REPURT

ALL FURCTIC “u NDRMHL

IWENTGRY REPORT

T 1 :UNL

VOGLUME = 7058
ULLAGE = B0l
a0% ULLAGE= 3804
TC VOLUME = 7(u04d
HEIGHT = 8307
WATER VOL = 0
W&TER = .00
TEMP = 0.7
T 2% FOWER
\'CLUME = 31499
LLLAGE = 2944
% ULLAGE= 2149
TC VOLUME = 3172
HEIGHT = K¥0.19
WATER WL = 0
WATER = 0.0
TEMP = 71.8
T 3:DIESEL

\'CLUME = 3821
ULLAGE = gles
al% ULLAGE= €966
TC VOLUME = 3805
HE IGHT = 33.68
WATER VOL = 16
WATER = 0.83
TEMP = £9.2
T 4 UNL-2

\V'CLUME = 3538
LILLAGE = 2466
0% ULLAGE= 1868
TC VOLUME = 3807
HE IGHT = 54.01
WATER VOL = 11
WATER = 1.02
TEMP = 2.1

» £ X & x EMND = =%

GALS
L1HLS
GhLS
GALS
IHCHES
GALS
T NCHES
DEG F

GAlLs
GALS
GALS
GALD

[ NCHES
GALS
INCHES
DEG F

GALS
GALS
GALS
GALS
INCHES
GALS
INCHES
DEG F

GALS
GALS
GALS
GALS
INCHES
GALS
[ NCHES
DEG F



IN-TANK SETUF

T 1:UNL

FRODUCT CODE : )|
THERMAL. COEFF $.000700
TANK DIAMETER : 94.69
TANK PROFILE : 1 PT

FULL woL : 12069

FLOAT SIZE: 4.0 IN.
WATER WARNI MG : 2.0
HIGH WATER LIMIT: 2.0
MAax OR LABEL wOL: 120689
CVERFILL LIMIT ¢ 90%
T 108e2
HIGH PRCDUCT : 95%
: 11465
LELIVERY LIMIT 5%
: 603
LCW PRODUCT : 100
LEAK ALARM LIMIT 6
SIUDDEN LOSS LIMIT: 9
IANK TILT : 0.00
MANIFOLDED TaNES
Td: WONE
LEAK MIN PERICDIC: 0%
: g
LEAK MIN amMNuAaL Dg

FERIODIC TEST TVPE
STANDARD

ANNUAL TEST FalL
ALARM DISABLED

FERIODIC TEST FAIL
ALARM DISABLED

GROSS TEST FAIL
AlAakRM DISABLED

ANN TEST &VERAGING:  QFF
FER TEST AVERAGIMG: OFF

TANK TEST NOTIFY: OFF
TNK TST SIPHOM BREAK:OFF
LELIVERY DELAY @ 10 MIN
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T 3:DIESEL

FRCDUCT CODE : 3
THERMAL COEFF ¢ 000450
TANK DIAMETER T 94,89
TANK PROFILE : 1 PT

FULL WwoL @ 11986

FLOAT SIZE: 4.0 IN.
WATER WARM) NG 1.5
HIGH WATER LIMIT: 2.0
Mpx OR LABEL wOL: 11986
CVERFILL LIMIT 90%
:o10787
HIGH PRODUCT : 35%
¢ 11386
DELIVERY LIMIT : 5%
: 539
LCW PRODUCT : 10D
LEAk ALARM LIMIT: 6
SIUDDEN LOSS LINIT: 9
TANK TILT : 0.00
MANIFOLDED TanKs
TH: NONE
LEAK MIM PERIODIC: 0%
H 0
LEAK MIN aMNUaL 0%
: U

FERIODIC TEST TYPE
STAMDARD

ANNUAL TEST FallL
ALARM DISABLED

FERIODIC TEST FalL
ALARM DISABLED

GROSS TEST FAlL
ALARM DISABLED

ANN TEST AVERAGING: OFF
FER TEST AVERAGING: OFF

TaNK TEST NOTIFY: OFF
TNK TST STFHON BREAK :OFF
LELIVERY DELAY @ 10 PIN



T 4:UNL-2

FRGDUCT COLE q
THERMAL COEFF :.000700
TANK DIAMETER ¢ 94.69
TANK PROFILE : 1 PT
FULL woL 6004
FLOAT SIZE: 4.0 IN.
WATER WARMI MG : 1.5
HIGH WATER LIMIT: 2.0
MAX OR LABEL WOL: 6004
(VERFILL LIMIT S0%
: 5403
HIGH FRODUCT : 5%
: 5703
DELIVERY LIMIT 5%
: 300
LCW PRODUCT : 100
LEAK ALARM LIMIT: 6
SIUDDEN LOSS LIMIT: 9
TANK TILT : 0.00
MANIFOLDED TaNES
T#: NONE
LEAK MIN PERICDIC: 0%
: u]
LEAK MIN ANNUAL : 0%
: 0

FERIODIC TEST TYPE
STANDARD

ANNUAL TEST FalL
ALARM DISABLED

FERIODIC TEST FAIL
ALARM DISABLED

GROSS TEST Fall
ALARM DISABLED

ANN TEST AVERAGING:  OFF
FER TEST AVERAGING: OFF

TANK TEST NOTIFY: OFF
TNK TST SIPHOM BREAK:OFF
DELIVERY DELaY : 10 MIN



CUTPUT REL#&Y SETUFR

F 1 :OVERFILL AL~RM
TYPE:

STANDARD
MCRMALLY OFEHM

IN-TANK AL&RMS
ALLCOVERFILL ALARM
ALLtHIGH PRODUCT ALARM

LEAK TEST METHOD

TEST DAILY ¢ ALL TANK

START TIME : 12:01 AM
TEST RATE :0.20 GAL-HR
DURATION : 2 HOURS
TET EARLY STOF:DISABLED

LEAK TEST REFPORT FORMAT
NORMAL

ALARM HISTORY REPORT
--== IN-TAHK ALARM -----
T 1:UNL

HIGH WATER ALARM
<UL 21. 2025 d4:36 PM

(VERFILL ALARM

<UL 21, 2025 4:46 PM
MRY 27. 2025 81 AM
rMRY 20, 2025 (03 AM

HIGH PRODUCT ALARM
MAY 27, 2025 8:51 AM

1L 0 B

FROBE OUT

<UL 21. 2025 4a:47 PM
<UL 21. 2025 4:28 PM
MAY 27. 2025 8:53 AM

HIGH WATER WARNING
UL 21, 2025 4:36 PM

MAx PRODUCT #LARM
MAY 27. 2025 8:51 AM

LOW TEMP WARMING
<UL 21. 2025 4:49 FM



¥ % ¥ ¥ % (NI ¥ x x % %

Wd 12:5 S202 12 12
ONTNAYM AWAL MO'T

Wd cl:6 5802 *1g N2
Hd 02:5 SzZ02 <12 TN

T Ino 3E0N7
G202 02 Ak
5202 1z N~

WEYTH T A8EAD
2= L

————— WA TH HNHI-NT ——--

it
ld

[» 4 )
— 0y
TaRas]

LAOdIY AMDLSTH WEYTY

¥ ¥ % x *» (JNI ¥ x x % «



kid 10:5  S202 12 1IN
Wd 60:5 SZ02 “12 11N>
Lno 3q0M4

Wd 80:5 SE02 1&g N>
WY TTId¥3AD

13s310:€ L
————— WASTH ANSL-NT - -
LAOdTH AACLSTH LNYTY

¥ x x ¥ % (N ¥ ¥ ¥ % i«

Wd D52
Wd 6G:

S20¢ 12 T2
EANFRE T (N
Lno 39044

Wd 85:21 5208 12 N9
2 o l'ﬂﬂﬂ&d HOTH

‘T'-T

W4 4G:F  Seng (12 TN
WAYTY TTId83ND

qIMod AZ L
------ WAHTY MYL-NT - - -
1M04TS AMOLSIH LYY

¥ % x ¥ ¥ (JNF % » ¥ x %



[5 Outlook

Re: 3593 - 58 Market - Inspection Follow-up

From LITKE Emily * DEQ <Emily.LITKE@deg.oregon.gov>

Date Wed 8/13/2025 4:05 PM

To Todd Roark <todd.roark@edstaub.com>

Cc  UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>

Hello Todd -

The penalty is due to late/missing overfill testing.
Dylan mentioned that there was an oversight between you and the testing contractor... each party thinking the
other was performing an overfill functoriality test.

The records dating back to 2022 did not indicate an overfill alarm was tested and documented. The overfill alarm
needs to be tested every 3 years, so if you are able to provide the 2022 records, then the violation and penalty will
be rescinded.

Basically the DEQ just needs to see that the overfill is tested every 3 years and those records were not provided at
the time of the inspection.

Emily Litke (she/her)

Duty Officer, Underground Storage Tanks
Tanks DEQ Headquarters, Land Quality Division
rocTaNl 700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
m Portland OR 97232-4100

State of Oregon 503-806-9516
Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov

From: Todd Roark <todd.roark@edstaub.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2025 3:15 PM

To: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@deq.oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: 3593 - 58 Market - Inspection Follow-up

Question for you, Why do | get a fine for not completing overfill equipment at least once every 3 years
if it was completed before the inspection?

On Wed, Aug 13, 2025 at 2:41PM UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@deq.oregon.gov> wrote:
Good afternoon,
UST facility 3593 - 58 Market located at 47686 Hwy 58 Oakridge

Please review the attached field citation. The deadline for payment of the $500 penalty is 9/13/15. There are no
corrective actions.


https://www.oregon.gov/deq/tanks/Pages/UST.aspx
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/tanks/Pages/UST.aspx
mailto:Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@deq.oregon.gov

Payment of Field Citation Penalty Instructions
Payment can be made either through check or online through Your DEQ Online — follow the link
below to create an account.

Department of Environmental Quality : Welcome to Your DEQ Online : Online Services : State of
Oregon

PaymentsforEEOs.pdf — step by step instructions for submitting payments online

Questions about online payments and submittals can be directed to the Help Desk at
itservicedesk@deg.oregon.gov or
Your DEQ Online Helpdesk - Jira Service Management —

Emily Litke (she/her)

Duty Officer, Underground Storage Tanks
Tanks DEQ Headquarters, Land Quality Division
rocTaNl 700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
m Portland OR 97232-4100

State of Oregon 503-806-9516
Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov

From: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>

Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2025 1:22 PM

To: Todd Roark <todd.roark@edstaub.com>

Cc: UST Duty Officer * DEQ <UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov>; FOSS Diana * DEQ
<Diana.FOSS@deq.oregon.gov>

Subject: 3593 - 58 Market - Inspection Follow-up

Hello Mr. Staub and Mr. Roark —
Thank you for allowing me to inspect your facility located at 57686 Hwy 58 in Oakridge, OR on

23Jul2025. Todd and the local maintenance / walkthrough employee were on-site with me providing

access and records. Records were extremely well organized and walkthrough inspections were
thoroughly being conducted.

The facility had a few compliance issues which need to be addressed and will be discussed below.
Equipment
E1 — There is fatigue on the RUL and DIE piping. No violations, just a note of piping condition as it
deforms over time.


https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Permits/Pages/Your-DEQ-Online.aspx
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Permits/Pages/Your-DEQ-Online.aspx
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/permits/Documents/PaymentsforEEOs.pdf
mailto:itservicedesk@deq.oregon.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Foregondeq.atlassian.net%2Fservicedesk%2Fcustomer%2Fportal%2F2&data=05%7C02%7CUST.DutyOfficer%40DEQ.oregon.gov%7C13ac1a63d8d0463d210d08dddabded3c%7Caa3f6932fa7c47b4a0cea598cad161cf%7C0%7C0%7C638907231485874379%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=36ieazmeLADt9ziBoz8yZVqjb4diQML5VNCw74Z7WDQ%3D&reserved=0
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/tanks/Pages/UST.aspx
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/tanks/Pages/UST.aspx
mailto:Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:todd.roark@edstaub.com
mailto:UST.DutyOfficer@DEQ.oregon.gov
mailto:Diana.FOSS@deq.oregon.gov

- A AW RUL

Records / Testing

R1 — The inspection / testing of the overfill prevention equipment (alarm) had been missed. It appears
that 27 May 2025 and 21 Jul 2025, this testing was conducted and documented. No further corrective
actions will be requested.




This email has two intended recipients: you (permittee) and our enforcement/follow-up team. Because
of this split audience, there might be some jargon used which is for DEQ internal purposes. I'll be
asking for paperwork/documentation by a specific time and will state the violation/corrective action.
Alleged Violations:
1. Failure to test overfill prevention equipment at least every 3 years since the previous
functionality test. (C2c)

Corrective Action:

1. Corrective action completed on 21 Jun 2025. No additional actions requested.
Next Steps :

Please direct your responses to ust.dutyofficer@deq.oregon.gov This team will work with me on
documents you submit or corrective actions completed to ensure the work is sufficient to close the
inspection.

Thgse violations will fit into the field citation guidance and that team will issue enforcement based off a
preset calculation matrix.

Dylan Eckert

Inspector, Underground Storage Tanks

DEQ - Eugene, Land Quality Division

165 E. 7th Ave Suite 100

Eugene, OR 97401-3049

C 541-215-2368

Messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to the public under Oregon Public
Records Law.

Sign-up for UST Program Updates:
https://service.govdelivery.com/accounts/ORDEQ/subscriber/new?topic_id=ORDEQ_546

The UST Program. 60-Minute story: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=leYoLtsQ2WQ

Todd Roark

Service and Compliance Manager

t

odd.roark@edstaub.com

www.edstaub.com | www.myfastbreak.com
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@) £d Staub & Sons

This message and any attached documents contain information from Ed Staub and Sons Petroleum that may be
confidential, proprietary, trade secret and/or copyright protected. If you are not the intended recipient, you may not
read, copy, distribute, or use this information. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender
immediately by reply e-mail and then delete this message.


mailto:ust.dutyofficer@deq.oregon.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fservice.govdelivery.com%2Faccounts%2FORDEQ%2Fsubscriber%2Fnew%3Ftopic_id%3DORDEQ_546&data=05%7C02%7CUST.DutyOfficer%40DEQ.oregon.gov%7C13ac1a63d8d0463d210d08dddabded3c%7Caa3f6932fa7c47b4a0cea598cad161cf%7C0%7C0%7C638907231485894206%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DCLQ2g7IA5c0IY7D4RQ4rHE4pp20cho4jta6aFSUeds%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fwatch%3Fv%3DleYoLtsQ2WQ&data=05%7C02%7CUST.DutyOfficer%40DEQ.oregon.gov%7C13ac1a63d8d0463d210d08dddabded3c%7Caa3f6932fa7c47b4a0cea598cad161cf%7C0%7C0%7C638907231485907116%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=G%2Fre8r6%2FY3ziAkFvObQ4yCKnElSb%2FTFeHWvywDDtck8%3D&reserved=0
mailto:todd.roark@edstaub.com
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.edstaub.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7CUST.DutyOfficer%40DEQ.oregon.gov%7C13ac1a63d8d0463d210d08dddabded3c%7Caa3f6932fa7c47b4a0cea598cad161cf%7C0%7C0%7C638907231485919564%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GeV4XnE8%2BMGw4lTxUVRGYbKVN%2BT1nNcn5CJrl9xBwsM%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.myfastbreak.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7CUST.DutyOfficer%40DEQ.oregon.gov%7C13ac1a63d8d0463d210d08dddabded3c%7Caa3f6932fa7c47b4a0cea598cad161cf%7C0%7C0%7C638907231485932065%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=q946NKFNsVzBXCZUFeMosjMjytJuN6k%2F35L3c8Iadvk%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.edstaub.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7CUST.DutyOfficer%40DEQ.oregon.gov%7C13ac1a63d8d0463d210d08dddabded3c%7Caa3f6932fa7c47b4a0cea598cad161cf%7C0%7C0%7C638907231485944436%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=CzDj9g7O7%2Frou%2BNG0t83jt42fx%2BBJGU3VIYVM50QnnA%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.edstaub.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7CUST.DutyOfficer%40DEQ.oregon.gov%7C13ac1a63d8d0463d210d08dddabded3c%7Caa3f6932fa7c47b4a0cea598cad161cf%7C0%7C0%7C638907231485944436%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=CzDj9g7O7%2Frou%2BNG0t83jt42fx%2BBJGU3VIYVM50QnnA%3D&reserved=0
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